

Nos. 23-1335/23-1403

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Petitioner/Cross Respondent,

v.

McLAREN MACOMB,

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner.

Originating Case No. 07-CA-263041

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE COALITION FOR
A DEMOCRATIC WORKPLACE ET AL. IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT/CROSS-
PETITIONER McLAREN MACOMB**

Maury Baskin

mbaskin@littler.com

James A. Paretti, Jr.

jparetti@littler.com

LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.

815 Connecticut Avenue NW

Suite 400

Washington, DC 20006

Telephone: 202.842.3400

Facsimile: 202.842.0011

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTERESTS OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. Confidentiality and Non-Disparagement Agreements Serve Important and Salutary Purposes, Which the Board Improperly Ignored	5
II. The Board’s Creation of a New Standard Not Litigated Before the Administrative Law Judge, and Its Reversal of Precedent Which Would Have Resulted in Precisely the Same Outcome, Was Unnecessary, Arbitrary and Capricious	8
A. The Board’s Decision Impermissibly Rests on an Issue Not Adjudicated Before the Administrative Law Judge	8
B. The Board’s Decision to Reverse Baylor and IGT— Under Which the Outcome of the Case Would Have Been Identical—Was Unnecessary, Arbitrary and Capricious.....	10
III. The Board’s “Tendency to Chill” Standard Is Overbroad, and Its Failure to Address Key Facts Leaves Employers with No Guidance as to Whether Any Contractual Provision Is Lawful Under the Act.....	13
A. The Board’s “Reasonable” or “Chilling” Tendency Analysis Is Overbroad and Misstates the Law	14
B. The Board’s Decision Ignored the Express Language of the Subject Agreement, and Provides No Meaningful Guidance to Employers as to How to Structure Agreements That Are Lawful Under the Act	15
IV. The Board’s Decision Should Be Given No Deference by the Court	19
A. The Board Has No Special Expertise In the Common Law of Contracts, and Its Interpretation of the Contractual Provisions at Issue in this Case Should Not Be Afforded Deference.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

B. The Board’s Arbitrary and Unnecessary Reversal of Precedent Demonstrates That It Has Not Engaged in Reasoned Decision-Making and Has Acted Arbitrarily and Capriciously20

CONCLUSION27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allentown Mack Sales & Service, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998)	20
<i>Axon Enterprise, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023)	20
<i>Baylor University Medical Center</i> , 369 NLRB No. 43 (2020).....	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Cemex Constr. Materials Pacific, LLC</i> , 372 NLRB No. 130 (2023).....	22
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	19, 21, 25
<i>Chicago Local No. 458-3M v. NLRB</i> , 206 F.3d 22 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	10
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	25
<i>Clark Distribution Systems</i> , 336 NLRB 747 (2001).....	11
<i>Colgate-Palmolive-Peet Co. v. NLRB</i> , 338 U.S. 355 (1949)	23
<i>Collective Concrete, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 786 F. App'x 266 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	10
<i>Daily News of Los Angeles v. NLRB</i> , 979 F.2d 1571 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	22
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016)	21
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 584 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	19

<i>Epic Systems v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	14
<i>Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021).....	20
<i>First National Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 302 NLRB 727 (1991).....	15
<i>General Motors LLC</i> , 369 NLRB No. 127 (2020).....	24
<i>Hughes Christenson Co.</i> , 317 NLRB 633 (1995).....	15
<i>IGT d/b/a International Game Technology</i> , 370 NLRB No. 50 (2020).....	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>International Organization of Masters, Mates, & Pilots</i> , 61 F.4th 169 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	9, 10, 22
<i>J.G. Kern Enterprises</i> , 371 NLRB No. 91 (2022).....	26
<i>L.A. Specialty Produce Co.</i> , 368 NLRB No. 93 (2019).....	14
<i>Lion Elastomers LLC II</i> , 372 NLRB No. 83 (2023).....	24
<i>McLaren Macomb</i> , 372 NLRB No. 58 (2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Medic Ambulance Service, Inc.</i> , 370 NLRB No. 65 (2021).....	7
<i>Metro Networks</i> , 336 NLRB 63 (2001).....	11
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	26

<i>Motor City Pawn Brokers, Inc.</i> , 369 NLRB No. 132 (2020).....	7
<i>NLRB v. United Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 390 U.S. 254 (1968).....	19
<i>S. Freedman & Sons</i> , 364 NLRB 1203 (2016) <i>enf'd</i> 713 Fed App'x 152 (4th Cir. 2017)	10
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	25
<i>Shamrock Foods</i> , 366 NLRB No. 117 (2018).....	10, 11
<i>Stericycle, Inc.</i> , 372 NLRB No. 113 (2023).....	7, 22, 25
<i>Tesla, Inc.</i> , 371 NLRB No. 131 (2022).....	24
<i>Texas v. Biden</i> , 20 F.4th 928 (2022).....	21
<i>The Atlanta Opera</i> , 371 NLRB No. 95 (2023).....	23
<i>The Boeing Company</i> , 365 NLRB No. 154 (2017).....	7, 25, 26
<i>Trident Seafoods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 101 F.3d 111 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	20
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 368 NLRB No. 146 (2019).....	24
Other Authorities	
Amy Semet, <i>Statutory Interpretation and Chevron Deference in the Appellate Courts: An Empirical Analysis</i> , U.C. Irvine L. Rev. 621 (2022)	21

General Counsel Mem. GC 23-05, “Guidance in Response to Inquiries about the McLaren Macomb Decision” (Mar. 22, 2023).....	16
Lauren Rosenblatt, “NLRB accuses Amazon of unlawful confidentiality agreements for drone staff,” Seattle Times (Sept. 11, 2023).....	17
Leonard Bierman, <i>Reflections on the Problem of Labor Board Instability</i> , 62 Denv. U.L. Rev. 551 (1985).....	21
Michael J. Lotito, <i>et al.</i> , Coal. for a Democratic Workplace & Littler’s Workplace Pol’y Inst., <i>Was the Obama NLRB the Most Partisan Board in History?</i> (Dec. 6, 2016).....	22
Ronald Turner, <i>Ideological Voting on the National Labor Relations Board</i> , 8, U. Pa. J. Lab. & Emp. L. 707 (2006)	21
Symantec Corporation, “What’s Yours Is Mine: How Employees are Putting Your Intellectual Property at Risk,” (Feb. 6, 2013).....	6
